

Office of the Governor of Guahan

P.O. Box 2950 Hagåtña, GU 96932 Tel: (671) 472-8931 • Fax: (671) 477-4826 • Email: governor@guam.gov

Felix P. Camacho Governor

Michael W. Cruz, M.D. Lieutenant Governor

2 con

The Honorable Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Speaker *Mina' Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* 155 Hessler Street Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Dear Speaker Won Pat:

MAR 12 2010 30-10-02/7 3/16/10

Transmitted herewith is Substitute Bill No. 245-30(COR) "AN ACT TO *ADD* A NEW §849.4 TO CHAPTER 8 OF ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 1, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO NAMING THE BASEBALL FIELDS SITUATED WITHIN THE DEDEDO SPORTS COMPLEX AS THE "GREGORY "COACH GREG" ANDREW MATANANE MEMORIAL BASEBALL COMPLEX", ACKNOWLEDGING HIS CONTRIBUTIONS IN SECURING THE FUNDS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE FIELDS" which I signed into law on March 10, 2010 as **Public Law 30-95.**

Sinseru yan Magåhet,

MICHIZ

MICHAEL W. CRUZ, M.D.

I Maga'låhen Guåhan, para pa'go
Acting Governor of Guam

Attachment: copy of Bill

I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LAHEN GUÅHAN

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 245-30 (COR), "AN ACT TO ADD A NEW §849.4 TO CHAPTER 8 OF ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 1, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO NAMING THE BASEBALL FIELDS SITUATED WITHIN THE DEDEDO SPORTS COMPLEX AS THE "GREGORY "COACH GREG" ANDREW MATANANE MEMORIAL BASEBALL COMPLEX", ACKNOWLEDGING HIS CONTRIBUTIONS IN SECURING THE FUNDS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE FIELDS," was on the 26th day of February, 2010, duly and regularly passed.

	mu
	Judith T. Won Pat, Ed. D.
	Speaker
Tina Rose Muña Barnes Legislative Secretary	-
This Act was received by I Maga'lahen Guåhan this 5:40 o'clock .M.	day of March, 2010, at Assistant Staff Officer Maga'lahi's Office
APPROVED:	
MIKE W. CRUZ, MD GOVERNOR OF GUAM ACTING	

3.10.10

Public Law No. _ P.L. 30-95

I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 245-30 (COR)

As substituted by the Committee on Municipal Affairs, Aviation, Housing, and Recreation, and amended on the Floor.

Introduced by:

1

E. J.B. Calvo
F. F. Blas, Jr.
J. V. Espaldon
Ray Tenorio
T. R. Muña Barnes
Telo Taitague
Judith P. Guthertz, DPA
T. C. Ada
F. B. Aguon, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.
v. c. pangelinan
R. J. Respicio
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

AN ACT TO ADD A NEW §849.4 TO CHAPTER 8 OF ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 1, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO NAMING THE BASEBALL FIELDS SITUATED WITHIN THE DEDEDO SPORTS COMPLEX AS THE "GREGORY "COACH GREG" ANDREW MATANANE MEMORIAL BASEBALL COMPLEX", ACKNOWLEDGING HIS CONTRIBUTIONS IN SECURING THE FUNDS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE FIELDS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

- Section 1. A new §849.4 is hereby *added* to Chapter 8, Article 1 of Title 1
- 3 of the Guam Code Annotated, to read as follows:

"§849.4. Gregory "Coach Greg" Andrew Matanane Memorial Baseball Complex. (a) The Department of Parks and Recreation Baseball Fields situated within the Dededo Sports Complex between the soccer field and the Dededo gymnasium is hereby named the Gregory "Coach Greg" Andrew Matanane Memorial Baseball Complex, to honor Greg Matanane who unexpectedly died on January 3, 2009.

- (b) Any provisions in the statutes referencing the Department of Parks and Recreation Baseball Fields situated within the *Dededo* Sports Complex between the soccer field and the *Dededo* gymnasium are *amended* to read: *Gregory "Coach Greg" Andrew Matanane* Memorial Baseball Complex.
- (c) I Maga'lahen Guåhan and the Director of Parks and Recreation shall cause to be erected appropriate nameplates or signs designating the Baseball Complex situated within the Dededo Sports Complex as the Gregory "Coach Greg" Andrew Matanane Memorial Baseball Complex. Further, at such ceremony as I Maga'lahi and the Director of Parks and Recreation deem appropriate, said Gregory "Coach Greg" Andrew Matanane Memorial Baseball Complex shall be officially named and a plaque bearing the name, picture and brief history of the contributions of Gregory "Coach Greg" Andrew Matanane shall be affixed within a suitable spot on the above designated areas.
- (d) Furthermore, the individual baseball fields within the *Gregory* "Coach Greg" Andrew Matanane Memorial Baseball Complex are hereby named in honor of Guam's Baseball League pioneers:
 - (1) **Baseball Field 1** shall be named as the "Commissioner Gregorio 'Greg' A. Calvo Little League Field."

1	(2) Baseball Field 2 shall be named as the "Commissioner
2	Gregorio Borja Rookie League Field.''
3	(3) Baseball Field 3 shall be named as the "Major Vicente
4	'Ben' Munoz Big League Field.''
5	(4) Baseball Field 4 shall be named as the "Francisco
6	'Frank' Aguon, Sr., Senior League Field.''
7	(5) Plaques bearing the name, picture and brief history of the
8	contributions of these individuals shall be affixed within a suitable
Q	snot on each of the named fields"